

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALLAN CAMPBELL, KEVIN C. CHADWICK
(INDIVIDUALLY AND THROUGH HIS COURT-APPOINTED
ADMINISTRATORS, JAMES H. CHADWICK), JUDITH
STRODE CHADWICK, THE TYLER JUNSO ESTATE
(THROUGH KEVIN JUNSO, ITS PERSONAL REPRESENTA-
TIVE), NIKI JUNSO, AND KEVIN JUNSO, ALL ON THEIR
OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven R. Jakubowski
ROBBINS, SALOMON
& PATT, LTD.
180 North LaSalle Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 456-0191
sjakubowski@rsplaw.com

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	6
I. FACTS	6
A. Petitioners’ Personal Injury Claims Against GM	6
B. The Government Acquired Old GM’s Assets In Bankruptcy.....	6
C. The Government Preserved Some Claims But Jettisoned Others	7
D. “Economic Dragooning” – The Government Gave Old GM No Option But To Ask The Bankruptcy Court To Enjoin Petitioners’ Liability Claims	8
E. Four Days After Old GM Uploaded The Proposed Sale Order For Bankruptcy Court Approval, The Court Entered An Order Authorizing Broad Injunctions Of Successor Liability Claims	9
F. The Order Became Effective July 9, 2009....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	11
A. Petitioners Sued Within Six Years Of July 9, 2009.....	11
B. The CFC <i>Sua Sponte</i> Dismissed Because The Limitations Clock Expired.....	13
C. Federal Circuit: “the taking may occur before the effect of the regulatory action is felt”	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ACCRUAL RULE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND LOWER COURTS	18
A. Injury-In-Fact Is Required In Takings Claims	19
B. Injury And Prudential Ripeness Are Distinct.....	27
C. Takings Claims Turn On The Effect Of The Action On The Property Owner	30
II. PRACTICAL IMPACTS	33
A. Clear Rules For Statutes Of Limitations.....	33
B. The Federal Circuit’s Rule Encourages Premature Lawsuits And Pointless Jurisdictional Disputes	35
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	37
CONCLUSION	38

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	Page
Federal Circuit opinion (Aug. 1, 2019)	App. 4
Court of Federal Claims opinion (Oct. 30, 2017)	App. 24
Court of Federal Claims opinion (Mar. 23, 2018)	App. 64
Federal Circuit Order on Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 22, 2019)	App. 92
Second Amended Class Action Complaint (Nov. 27, 2017).....	App. 95
Sale Order, ¶¶ 7-9, 47, U.S. Bankruptcy Court (S.D.N.Y.) (July 5, 2009).....	App. 177
Sale Agreement between New GM Old GM (July 10, 2009): Table of Contents, §§ 2.3, 9.6	App. 183

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	23
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	23
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19-20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	12, 18
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1209 (2007)	26
<i>Bayou Des Familles Dev. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	12
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 826 (2005)	12
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	24-25
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	23
<i>Elliott v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 29-30
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	18, 37
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	3, 20-23, 25, 34-35, 37
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	31
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	20, 25
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>In re General Motors, Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Company, et al.</i> , <i>f/k/a General Motors Corp.</i> , Case No. 09-50026 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 136 (2008)	33
<i>Katzin v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	18, 31
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9
<i>Oppenheimer v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	35
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	14, 30
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	22, 30
<i>Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	33
<i>Reoforce, Inc. v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 517 (2017)	31-32
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	19, 24
<i>Weddel v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 100 F.3d 929 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg. Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33-34

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution amend. V	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Code	
11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	6, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2501	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Haar, Charles M. & Wolf, Michael Allan, <i>Land-Use Planning: A Casebook on the Use, Misuse, and Re-Use of Urban Land</i> (4th ed. 1989).....	33
Rattner, Steven, <i>Overhaul: An Insider’s Account of the Obama Administration’s Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry</i> (2010)	8-9
Rose-Ackerman, Susan, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697, 1700 (1988).....	34
Somin, Ilya, Knick v. Township of Scott: <i>Ending a Catch-22 That Barred Takings Cases From Federal Court</i> , 2018-2019 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 153 (2019).....	34
Transcript of sale hearing before the bankruptcy court, at PDF 2536:9- 2537:12 (July 1, 2009)	8
